instruments. The OSC’s objective is to manage risks to
acceptably low levels. The OSC’s financial assets and
liabilities by category are summarized in Note 3(a).
The main types of risks related to the OSC’s financial
instruments are currency risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk and liquidity risk. This note provides information
about the OSC’s exposure to these risks and the OSC’s
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and
managing these risks.

Currency risk

The OSC’s exposure to currency risk is minimal due to the
low number of transactions denominated in currencies other
than Canadian dollars.

Interest rate risk

The OSC’s financial assets and liabilities are not exposed
to significant interest rate risk due to their short-
term nature. The OSC’s cash, funds held pursuant to

designated settlements and orders, funds restricted
for CSA Systems operations and redevelopment and
reserve funds are held by Schedule I financial institutions
(and credit unions in British Columbia with respect
to funds restricted for CSA Systems operations and
redevelopment). The bank balances earn interest at a
rate of 1.85% below the prime rate. The average rate of
interest earned on bank balances for the year was 0.63%
(2020 – 2.08%).

A 25 basis points change in the interest rate would
impact the OSC’s operating surplus as follows:

 Impact on operating surplus

25 basis points
increase in rates

25 basis points
decrease in rates

Reserve funds $ 50,236 $ (50,236)

Cash balance 150,365 (150,365)

$ 200,601 $ (200,601)

O S C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1106

Credit risk

The OSC is exposed to credit risk related to cash,
funds held pursuant to designated settlements and
orders, funds restricted for CSA Systems operations and
redevelopment, reserve funds and trade and
other receivables.

Schedule I financial institutions hold approximately
84.9% of the OSC’s financial assets including those
held for funds restricted for CSA Systems operations
and redevelopment and another 15.1% are held in two
credit unions in British Columbia (for cash components
of funds restricted for CSA Systems operations and
redevelopment exclusively). The remaining balance of